Republic of the Philippines Province of Iloilo Municipality of Mina ---000---Office of the Sangguniang Bayan

RESOLUTION No. 2017 - 152

RESOLUTION APPROVING MUNICIPAL DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL (MDC) RESOLUTION NO. 2017-003, SERIES OF 2017, RE: RESOLUTION REQUESTING FOR THE REALIGNMENT OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF TWO MILLION PESOS (P2,000,000.00) OF THE PREVIOUS YEARS 20% DEVELOPMENT FUND APPROPRIATION FROM THEIR ORIGINAL PURPOSE, DESCRIBED IN SUCH MDC RESOLUTION, TO THE: 1.) MUNICIPAL ARCHIVE, AND 2.) NATIONAL HEROES' SHRINE WITH FLAGPOLE AND CARPORT WITH GARAGE

WHEREAS, presented for consideration is the letter request received from the Office of the Mayor requesting for the approval of the realignment of Two Million Pesos (P2,000,000.00) from its original purpose to the: 1.) Construction of Municipal Archive-P1,000,000.00, and 2.) Construction of National Heroes' Shrine with Flagpole and Carport with Roofing – P1,000,000.00;

WHEREAS, the LGU of Mina has appropriated certain amount from its 20% IRA for the repayment of loan used to construct, renovate and improve the high school buildings, health center and Mina Skills Training Center in its previous year's annual budget;

WHEREAS, the said previous appropriation has an accumulated savings after payment of municipality's barrowings for this FY with the World Bank through the LOGOFIND of Two Million Pesos (P2,000,000.00) which can be utilized to other urgent useful needs of the Municipality;

WHEREAS, after thorough deliberation, the Sanggunian finds the request beneficial, hence this approval.

NOW, THEREFORE:

Be it resolved by the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina, Province of Iloilo to pass a RESOLUTION APPROVING MUNICIPAL DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL (MDC) RESOLUTION NO. 2017-003, SERIES OF 2017, RE: RESOLUTION REQUESTING FOR THE REALIGNMENT OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF TWO MILLION PESOS (P2,000,000.00) OF THE PREVIOUS YEARS 20% DEVELOPMENT FUND APPROPRIATION FROM THEIR ORIGINAL PURPOSE, DESCRIBED IN SUCH MDC RESOLUTION, TO THE: 1.) MUNICIPAL ARCHIVE, AND 2.) NATIONAL HEROES' SHRINE WITH FLAGPOLE AND CARPORT WITH GARAGE.

ADOPTED this **16**th day of November 2017, on motion of Hon. Juanito D. Grabato Jr., duly seconded by Hon. Roger P. Cordero.

APPROVED.

I hereby certify to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

(SGD.) MA. DAISY P. PARREÑO Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

(SGD.) HON. BERNARDINO P. CHICHIRITA Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

(SGD.) HON. REY P. GRABATO Municipal Mayor

BPC/jma/Res. #2017-152